beginning.   Parcel IV:   Starting at a point 2,670 feet North and 247 feet West of the South ¼ corner of 
Section 7, Township 12 North, Range 89 West of the 6 th  P.M., Carbon County, Wyoming and running 
West Twelve feet 10 inches (12’10”), thence North One hundred sixty-nine feet, four inches (169’4”), 
thence Northeast Ninety feet, six inches (90’6”), thence South Eighty-four feet, ten inches (84’10”), 
thence West Sixty-six feet (66’), thence South One hundred thirty-two feet (132’) to the place of 
beginning.
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS OF CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING:
1. That the Carbon County Board of County Commissioners, hereby adopts this amendment(s) as 
certified to them in writing by the Carbon County Planning and Zoning Commission and the existing